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WILLOW WATER GAME PRESERVE IN PERRY 

Chapter 97 

AN ACT Relating to Local Option Provisions. 

135 

CHAP. 98 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. L., 1935, c. 157, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 157 of the 
public laws of 1935, as amended by chapter 238 of the public laws of 1937, 
and by chapter 177 of the public laws of 1939, is hereby further amended 
by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph to read as follows: 

'Upon this ballot no o.ther referendum question Or questions shall be 
printed.' 

Approved :March 24. 1941 

Chapter 98 

AN ACT Establishing the Willow Water Game Preserve in the Town of 
Perry. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec.!. Game preserve established in the town of Perry. No person 
shall at any time, hunt, chase. catch, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild 
animal, except crows, and skunks, within the following named territory, 
on the following described properties, located in said town of Perry, to wit: 

Beginning on the County road on the westerly line of the Reed Farm, 
so-called, now or formerly owned by Mrs. J. Abiah McPhail, and thence 
running north 4 degrees east, following said line, ~2 rods to a marked tree; 
thence 75 degrees west 20 rods to a stake; thence south 4 degrees east ~2 
rods to the County road; thence easterly by the County ro-ad to the place 
of beginning. The same being the building lot formerly owned by the late 
John W. Trott and containing 4 acres, more or less. 

Also one other lot or parcel of land lying- and being on the northerly 
side of the County road leading from the Eastport-Perry bridge to Pem­
broke and bounded and described as follows, to wit: Beginning at the 
southwest corner of land formerly of the John W. Trott estate and thence 
running northerly on the west line of said Trott land to the northwest 
corner thereof; thence easterly on the north line of said Trott land to land 
now or formerly of Mrs. J. Abiah McPhail, formerly of John Reddington; 
thence north I degree east along the west line of s~id McPhail land to land 
now or formerly of the Charles J. Trott estate; thence westerly on the south 



136 

CHAP. 98 

WILLOW WATER GAiViE PRESERVE IN PERRY 

line of said Trott land 62 rods; thence northerly on the -westerly line of 
said Trott land 48 rods to the Morrison lot. so-called; thence westerly on 
the said Morrison lot to land now or formerly of VV. VV. Brown; thence 
south ~ degree west 200 rods to the County road; thence easterly on said 
County road 77 rods to the place of beginning, containing- in all 107 acres, 
more or less. being- part of lots number 29 and :,\0 according to the plan of 
the town of Perry. 

Also one other lot or parcel of land known as the pasture lot formerly 
the vVm. H. Brown farm, bounded generally as follows, to wit: on the 
north by land formerly of S. Frost; on the east by land of Trott, on the 
south by the County road leading- to Pembroke and on the west by land of 
M. Conley and land of others, names unknown, the above described lots 
being- known as the Elijah Loring- farm in said Perry. 

Also a certain lot of land bounded on the north by land of the late John 
McCarty; on the east by Frost's Cove; on the south by lands formerly of 
Lucinda Frost and of Lewis D. Frost; and on the west by lands of the late 
John Morrison, VVilliam Anderson and the late John McCarty, containing 
75 acr-es, more or less. 

Also, one other lot or parcel of land bounded and described as follows, 
to wit: on the east by lots numbered 19 and 20; southerly by land of the 
late John Loring and the Russell lot, so-called; westerly by lots numbered 
10 and II; and northerly by the vVilliam Anderson lot, and land formerly 
owned by the late Aaron Frost. 

Also, one other certain lot or parcel of land bounded and described as 
follows, to wit: Bounded on the north by road leading from County road, 
to the field on the west; on the east by the County road leading- from East­
port to Calais; on the south and the west by land of Lucinda Frost, (after­
wards conveyed to Jennie Frost) said lot being 10 rods on the County road 
and 8 rods back from the road. 

Also one other certain lot or parcel of land bounded and described as 
follows, to wit: On the east by the County road leading from Eastport to 
Robbinston; on the south by land formerly owned by John A. Frost, on 
the west by land formerly of Sidney S. Frost and on the north by land for­
merly of Sidney S. Frost. 

Sec. 2. Name. This game preserve shall be called the vVillow vVater 
Game Preserve. 

Sec. 3. -Fencing pond. The owner of the properties included within said 
game preserve shall enclose the same with a suitable fence and shall cause 
the erection of suitable SIgnS on or near said preserve i~dicating that no 
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hunting is permitted thereon. Near the center of said game preserve such 
owner is authorized to construct a IS acre pond for the propagation of 
waterfowl, principally wood-duck, teal and blacks. 

Sec. 4. Penalties for violations. Whoever violates any provisions of 
this act shall be subject to the general penalties provided in section 107 of 
chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised. 

Appmved :March 24, 1941 

Chapter 99 

AN ACT Relative to Taxation of Street Railroad Corporations. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 12, § 35, amended. Section 35 of chapter 12 of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 35. Taxation of street railroad corporations.. Street railroad cor­
porations and associations which own or operate a street railroad are sub­
ject to the 7 preceding sections and all street railroad corporations and 
associations are subject to section 4 of chapter 13, except that the annual 
excise tax shall be ascertained as follows: wh~n the gross average receipts 
per mile do not exceed $1,000 the tax shall be equal to y,i: of 1% on the 
gross transportation receipts; and ·for each thousand dollars additional 
gross receipts per mile, or fractional part thereof, the rate shall be m­
creased y,i: of 1%, provided that the rate shall in no case exceed 4ro.' 

Approved l\larch 24, 1941 

Chapter 100 

AN ACT Relative to Guides' Licenses. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 16, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 16 of chapter 
38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'A fee of $5 shall be paid annually for the registration of a Class A guide 
and a fee of $3 $4 shall be paid annually for a Class B guide. Nonresidents 
may be so licensed upon payment of a fee of $40. Persons licensed under 
this section may hunt and fish by virtue of their guide's license.' 

Approved March 24, 1941 
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